

**No. 20-4032**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JANET CRANE, as Administrator of the Estate of BROCK  
TUCKER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ALFRED BIGELOW,  
RICHARD GARDEN, DON TAYLOR, OFFICER COX, BRENT  
PLATT, SUSAN BURKE, FUTURES THROUGH CHOICES, INC.,  
UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC., and JEREMY COTTLE,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah  
2:16-CV-1103-DN  
Hon. David Nuffer

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Samuel Weiss  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Avenue NW, Unit 26152  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-455-4399  
sam@rightsbehindbars.org

Randall W. Richards  
RICHARDS & BROWN PC  
938 University Park Boulevard  
Clearfield, Utah 84015  
801-773-2080  
Randy@Richardsbrownlaw.com

Counsel request oral argument.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The District Court Erred in Granting Qualified Immunity to Defendants at the Rule 12 Stage. ....	1
a) Grants of qualified immunity on Rule 12 motions are disfavored. ....	2
b) The district court and Defendants ignore plausible allegations from Crane’s complaint.....	4
c) Defendants mischaracterize the right alleged by Crane in an effort to prove it was not clearly established at the time of Tucker’s death.....	5
d) Defendants fail to address this Court’s precedent in applying a sliding scale approach to determining whether a right is clearly established .....	7
e) Crane pleaded adequate allegations against each individual defendant .....	9
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that Crane’s ADA Claim Did Not Survive Death.....	14
a) This Court should apply a uniform rule that ADA claims survive death. .	14
b) Even if this Court were to incorporate state law, Crane’s claim survives under Utah’s survival statute. ....	17
III. Crane Plausibly Stated an ADA Claim .....	18
a) Defendants abandoned any argument that Crane failed to plausibly state an ADA claim .....	18
b) Tucker had a qualifying disability.....	19
c) Crane plausibly alleged that Tucker’s need for an accommodation was obvious.....	20
d) Crane plausibly alleged deliberate indifference .....	21
e) Crane plausibly alleged disability discrimination, not merely poor medical treatment .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Albright v. Rodriguez*, 51 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 3

*Allred v. Solaray*, 971 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Utah 1997) ..... 14, 15, 17

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

*Barrie v. Grand Cty.*, 119 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 22

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9

*Cox v. Glanz*, 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 7, 22

*Davis v. Clifford*, 825 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 8

*District of Columbia v. Wesby*, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) ..... 3

*Fitzgerald v. Corrs. Corp. of Am.*, 403 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 22

*Fleming v. U.S. Postal Serv. AMF O’Hare*, 27 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 15, 16

*Guenther v. Griffin Constr. Co., Inc.*, 846 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 15, 16

*Henderson v. Glanz*, 813 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) ..... 7, 8

*Hunt v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.M.*, 792 F. App’x 595 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 3

*J.H. v. Williamson Cty.*, 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 3

*Latson v. Clarke*, 794 F. App’x 266 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 3

*Mason v. Avaya Commc’ns, Inc.*, 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 21

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 3

*Mullenix v. Luna*, 577 U.S. 7 (2015) ..... 3

*Nordwall v. PHC-LAS Cruces, Inc.*, 960 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (D.N.M. 2013) .... 15, 17

*Peterson v. Jensen*, 371 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 2, 3

*PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner*, 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 3

*Ramirez v. Dep’t of Corr., Colo.*, 222 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 13

*Riggins v. Goodman*, 572 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 3

*Rosenblum v. Colo. Dep’t of Health*, 878 F. Supp. 1404 (D. Colo. 1994)..... 14

<i>Silverstein v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 559 F. App’x 739 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 876 F.2d 832 (10th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Smith v. Harris Cty.</i> , 956 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. Ctrs. for Disease Control &amp; Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015) .....	3, 7
<i>Thomas v. Kaven</i> , 765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002) ..	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 868 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Vasquez v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 803 F. App’x 100 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Vega v. Davis</i> , 572 F. App’x 611 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Wheeler v. City of Santa Clara</i> , 894 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	16
Utah Code § 78B-3-107 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.108.....	19, 20
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017) .....	3
